

No. 42185-2-II

---

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
**Respondent,**

**v.**

**STEVEN D. WHITCHER,**  
**Appellant.**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 4459  
Tumwater, WA 98501  
(360) 570-8339

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. . . . . 2

    A. Assignment of Error. . . . . 2

        1. The superior court erred in revoking Mr. Whitcher’s suspended sentence without adequate notice of the grounds for revocation.. . . . 2

        2. The superior court erred in revoking Mr. Whitcher’s suspended sentence for reasons not allowable under RCW 9.94A.670(11). . . . . 2

        3. The superior court erred in revoking Mr. Whitcher’s SSOSA sentence when its factual determinations were not supported by the evidence. . . . . 2

        4. The superior court erred in revoking Mr. Whitcher’s SSOSA sentence in the absence of effective assistance of counsel.. . 2

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.. . 2

        1. When the State’s petition to revoke Mr. Whitcher’s suspended SSOSA sentence alleged four reasons for termination, one stating he was terminated from sex offender treatment but none suggesting he was not amenable to treatment or a danger to others, did the superior court violate his due process rights in revoking his suspended sentence for reasons not included in the State’s

	allegations?.. . . . .	2-3
2.	When RCW 9.94A.670(11) allows a court to revoke a suspended sentence for two reasons only, if the defendant "violates the conditions of the suspended sentence" or "the court finds that the offender is failing to make satisfactory progress in treatment," did the trial court abuse its discretion in revoking Mr. Whitcher's suspended sentence because he was not amenable to treatment, was terminated from treatment and posed a danger to others?.. . . .	3
3.	Was trial counsel's performance ineffective when he failed to ask the court to impose a 60-day sanction for a probation violation instead of revoking Mr. Whitcher's 131-month suspended sentence when there is a reasonable probability the trial court would have imposed the lesser sanction had counsel asked for it?.. . . .	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	4
A.	Procedural History.. . . .	4
B.	Substantive Facts.. . . .	5
a.	The Psychosexual Evaluation Finding Mr. Whitcher Eligible for SSOSA Placement .. . . .	5
b.	Conditions of the Suspended Sentence..	7
c.	The State's Amended Petition for Revocation and the Trial Court's Reasons for Revocation . . . . .	8
d.	Events Leading to Tracer's Termination	

of Mr. Whitcher from Treatment.. . . .	15
IV. ARGUMENT. . . . .	19
Point I: Revocation of Mr. Whitcher's Suspended SSOSA Sentence for the Reasons He Was Not Amenable to Treatment and Posed a Danger to Others Violated His Due Process Rights as the State Did not Give Written Notice of these Grounds . . . . .	19
Point II: Revocation of Mr. Whitcher's Suspended Sentence for Not Being Amenable to Treatment, Posing a Danger to Others, and Being Terminated From Treatment Was Illegal Under RCW 9.94A.670(11).. . . . .	25
Point III: Mr. Whitcher's Counsel was Ineffective For Failing to Ask for a Lesser Sanction than Revocation. . . . .	32
V. CONCLUSION.. . . . .	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Table of Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Blackburn, 168 Wn.2d 881, 232 P.3d 1091 (2010). . . . . 20, 23, 24

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972). . . . . 20

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) . . . . . 26

State v. Badger, 64 Wn. App. 904, 827 P.2d 318 (1992) . . . . . 26, 28

State v. Dahl, 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P. 2d 396 (1999) . . . . . 20-21

State v. Gonzalez, 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010) . . . . . 26

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) . . . . . 32-35

State v. McCormick, 166 Wn.2d 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009) . . . . . 20, 25

State v. Miller, 159 Wn. App. 911, 247 P.3d 457 (2011) . . . . . 26

State v. Nation, 110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P.3d 1204 (2002) . . . . . 26

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000). . . . . 26

State v. Partee, 141 Wn. App. 355, 170 P.3d 60 (2007) . . . . . 25, 33

State v. Ramirez, 140 Wn. App. 278, 165 P.3d 61 (2007) . . . . . 26

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct.  
2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).. . . . . 32, 33, 35

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.670 . . . . . 1  
RCW 9.94A.670(11).. . . . . passim  
RCW 9.94A.670(4). . . . . 27, 28  
RCW 9.94B.040(3)(c).. . . . . 33, 34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 20  
Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22. . . . . 20
